
AGENDA 
Board of Trustees Meeting 

Madison County Mass Transit District 
8:30 a.m., Thursday, March 28, 2024 
1 Transit Way, Pontoon Beach, Illinois 

 Section Item Recommendation 

I. Pledge of Allegiance.

II. Call to Order: Roll Call.

III. Public Comments.

IV. Consideration of the minutes of the February 29, 2024, regular
meeting, for inclusion in the District’s official records.

Discussion/Action 

V. Financial:

A. Payments and Claims: Consideration of the March 2024 Claims
for Payment

Discussion/Action 

B. Monthly Financial Report: Review of the Monthly Financial
Records as of February 29, 2024

Discussion/Action 

C. Presentation of the Draft Operating Budget Information 

D. Presentation of the Draft Budget and Capital Plan Information 

E. Resolution 24-49 Authorizing Execution of Downstate Operating
Assistance Grant Agreement with the Illinois Department of
Transportation

Discussion/Action 

VI. Services:

A. Managing Directors Report Discussion 

B. Resolution 24-50 Authorizing an Amendment to Agreement
with Madison County State’s Attorney

Discussion/Action 

C. Resolution 24-51 Authorizing Shuttle Service for the 2024
Alton Midwest Nationals Formula 1 Powerboat Championship

Discussion/Action 

D. Resolution 24-52 Authorizing an Award of Contract for Design
Engineering Services for the Goshen to Bethalto Trail Phase 1

Discussion/Action 

E. Resolution 24-53 Authorizing Adoption of the MCT Trails
Master Plan

Discussion/Action 
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1 Transit Way, Pontoon Beach, Illinois 

F. Resolution 24-54 Authorizing the Execution of Certifications
and Assurances for Federal Transit Administration Assistance
Programs

  Discussion/Action 

VII. Executive Session for discussion of lawfully closed minutes
under (21), of the Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2 (c)):

Discussion 

VIII. Other Business

A. Resolution 24-55 Authorizing the Release of Certain Executive
Session Minutes

Discussion/Action 

IX. Adjournment Action 

Next meeting date: April 25, 2024















Last Name First Name # Pay Period Start Pay Period End Pay Date Gross Reimbursement Taxes (EE) Net Payment 

JEDDA RONALD -10238 02/01/2024 02/29/2024 03/28/2024 $200.00 $13.27 $200.00 $13.27 

GUY CHRISTOPHER -10237 02/01/2024 02/29/2024 03/28/2024 $200.00 - $15.30 $184.70 

ECONOMY ANDREW -10236 02/01/2024 02/29/2024 03/28/2024 $200.00 $6.70 $15.30 $191.40 

ADOMITE ALLEN -10235 02/01/2024 02/29/2024 03/28/2024 $200.00 - $200.00 - 

Report Total

$800.00 $19.97 $430.60 $389.37 

Madison County Mass Transit District (Madison C
1 Transit Way
Pontoon Beach, IL 62040
United States
37-1099038

Pay Statements
Pay Statement Board

Filtered By: Employee Filter: All Employees Kronos SaaShr, Inc. Generated: 03/25/2024 09:59a
Generated By: Jenny M. Hosler
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/11/2024 10:09
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240673 03/11/2024 PRTD   1043 AT&T MAR24 03/01/2024 030824 22.93

CHECK   4240673 TOTAL: 22.93

  4240674 03/11/2024 PRTD   1436 City of Highland FEB24HPR 03/05/2024 030824 83.28

CHECK   4240674 TOTAL: 83.28

  4240675 03/11/2024 PRTD   3984 City of Troy 030224WSTPR 03/02/2024 030824 28.60

030224SPTPR 03/02/2024 030824 16.08

CHECK   4240675 TOTAL: 44.68

  4240676 03/11/2024 PRTD   2047 City of Wood River 030724SPWRTC 03/07/2024 030824 6.50

030724WSWRTC 03/07/2024 030824 32.74

CHECK   4240676 TOTAL: 39.24

  4240677 03/11/2024 PRTD   4042 Illinois Power Marke 421122124021 02/26/2024 030824 14,874.72

CHECK   4240677 TOTAL: 14,874.72

  4240678 03/11/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 030424AHSRWS 03/04/2024 030824 137.71

CHECK   4240678 TOTAL: 137.71

  4240679 03/11/2024 PRTD   1733 Johnny on the Spot # 47-000264604 02/29/2024 030824 1,496.81

CHECK   4240679 TOTAL: 1,496.81

  4240680 03/11/2024 PRTD   4102 Mansfield Power & Ga FEB24 03/06/2024 030824 2,196.60

CHECK   4240680 TOTAL: 2,196.60

  4240681 03/11/2024 PRTD   1051 Pontoon Beach Public 030124-1 03/01/2024 030824 420.52

030124-2 03/01/2024 030824 594.65

030124Admin 03/01/2024 030824 370.52

030124BW 03/01/2024 030824 542.08
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/11/2024 10:09
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 2

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

030124IRAdm 03/01/2024 030824 370.52

030124N 03/01/2024 030824 421.58

030124T 03/01/2024 030824 30.00

CHECK   4240681 TOTAL: 2,749.87

  4240682 03/11/2024 PRTD   1506 Village of Glen Carb 022224GLPR 02/22/2024 030824 12.62

CHECK   4240682 TOTAL: 12.62

  4240683 03/11/2024 PRTD   1932 Wex Bank 95613369 02/29/2024 030824 7,916.89

CHECK   4240683 TOTAL: 7,916.89

NUMBER OF CHECKS   11 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL *** 29,575.35

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS       11 29,575.35 

*** GRAND TOTAL *** 29,575.35
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/18/2024 15:12
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240684 03/18/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 030624AHSRIR 03/06/2024 031524 91.20

CHECK   4240684 TOTAL: 91.20

  4240685 03/18/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 031124SPATC 03/11/2024 031524 68.57

CHECK   4240685 TOTAL: 68.57

  4240686 03/18/2024 PRTD   1220 Illinois American Wa 031124WSATC 03/11/2024 031524 193.73

CHECK   4240686 TOTAL: 193.73

NUMBER OF CHECKS    3 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL *** 353.50

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS   3 353.50 

*** GRAND TOTAL *** 353.50
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/19/2024 08:16
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240687 03/28/2024 PRTD   2501 Agency for Community FEB24 03/18/2024 032824 38,243.00

FEB24BW 03/18/2024 032824 72,165.84

FEB24DR 03/18/2024 032824 249,188.28

FEB24FR 03/18/2024 032824 1,863,683.41

FEB24RS 03/18/2024 032824 31,036.16

FEB24VP 03/18/2024 032824 -4,400.74

CHECK   4240687 TOTAL:    2,249,915.95

  4240688 03/28/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 030524 03/05/2024 032824 1,034.93

CHECK   4240688 TOTAL: 1,034.93

  4240689 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 030124Admin 02/29/2024 032824 2,357.18

CHECK   4240689 TOTAL: 2,357.18

  4240690 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 030524ETC 03/05/2024 032824 128.93

CHECK   4240690 TOTAL: 128.93

  4240691 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 030524L 03/05/2024 032824 166.62

CHECK   4240691 TOTAL: 166.62

  4240692 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois FEB24 03/06/2024 032824 2,267.45

CHECK   4240692 TOTAL: 2,267.45

  4240693 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois FEBMainGTAdm 03/01/2024 032824 43.09

CHECK   4240693 TOTAL: 43.09

  4240694 03/28/2024 PRTD   4109 Brown Equipment Comp INV24884 02/29/2024 032824 4,729.17

INV25052 03/11/2024 032824 3,131.09

CHECK   4240694 TOTAL: 7,860.26
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/19/2024 08:16
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 2

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240695 03/28/2024 PRTD   2031 Best-One Fleet Servi 3200013997 03/05/2024 032824 1,164.50

3200014095 03/12/2024 032824 38,666.00

3200014084 03/13/2024 032824 1,176.00

CHECK   4240695 TOTAL: 41,006.50

  4240696 03/28/2024 PRTD   3929 Brewster Companies, 031424 03/14/2024 12400020 032824 6,675.74

CHECK   4240696 TOTAL: 6,675.74

  4240697 03/28/2024 PRTD   4048 Dovetail Inc. INV-23948 02/29/2024 12200029 032824 708.75

CHECK   4240697 TOTAL: 708.75

  4240698 03/28/2024 PRTD   1092 The Edwardsville Int 301005612 02/25/2024 12400026 032824 509.24

CHECK   4240698 TOTAL: 509.24

  4240699 03/28/2024 PRTD   1029 Fort Russell Townshi 022824 02/27/2024 032824 816.79

CHECK   4240699 TOTAL: 816.79

  4240700 03/28/2024 PRTD   3920 The Jerry Costello G APR24 03/04/2024 032824 7,000.00

CHECK   4240700 TOTAL: 7,000.00

  4240701 03/28/2024 PRTD   1437 Keller Construction, 031124 03/11/2024 12400006 032824 67,846.95

CHECK   4240701 TOTAL: 67,846.95

  4240702 03/28/2024 PRTD   1437 Keller Construction, 20240217 02/28/2024 12400025 032824 9,768.00

CHECK   4240702 TOTAL: 9,768.00

  4240703 03/28/2024 PRTD   1602 Madison County State APR24 03/04/2024 032824 8,000.00

CHECK   4240703 TOTAL: 8,000.00
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/19/2024 08:16
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 3

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240704 03/28/2024 PRTD   1874 Main Street Communit 030524 03/05/2024 032824 483.50

CHECK   4240704 TOTAL: 483.50

  4240705 03/28/2024 PRTD   3985 New Opportunities 908231023GAS 02/29/2024 032824 2,118.34

808231023GAS 02/29/2024 032824 2,165.51

AN92023084RB 02/29/2024 032824 406.19

AN92023079RB 02/29/2024 032824 975.82

AN82023082RB 02/29/2024 032824 477.08

AN82023072RB 02/29/2024 032824 271.78

AN92023070RB 02/29/2024 032824 392.69

CHECK   4240705 TOTAL: 6,807.41

  4240706 03/28/2024 PRTD   1698 O'Brien Tire & Auto 0248771 02/29/2024 032824 456.00

0248827 03/01/2024 032824 17.00

0248815 03/04/2024 032824 2,143.70

0248892 03/06/2024 032824 861.88

0248997 03/12/2024 032824 51.00

CHECK   4240706 TOTAL: 3,529.58

  4240707 03/28/2024 PRTD   1698 O'Brien Tire & Auto 0248813 02/29/2024 032824 123.74

CHECK   4240707 TOTAL: 123.74

  4240708 03/28/2024 PRTD   1173 Oates Associates, In 38803 03/08/2024 032824 2,125.00

38788 03/08/2024 032824 13,320.00

38787 03/08/2024 032824 4,000.00

38812 03/12/2024 032824 21,197.75

CHECK   4240708 TOTAL: 40,642.75
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/19/2024 08:16
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 4

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240709 03/28/2024 PRTD   1033 Scheffel Boyle 252359 12/31/2023 032824 39,300.00

CHECK   4240709 TOTAL: 39,300.00

  4240710 03/28/2024 PRTD   3980 The Bancorp Bank 632671 02/29/2024 12100078 032824 706.54

CHECK   4240710 TOTAL: 706.54

  4240711 03/28/2024 PRTD   1530 The Kiesel Company 559518 02/23/2024 032824 800.55

559517 02/23/2024 032824 193.90

559579 02/27/2024 032824 20,485.93

559721 03/01/2024 032824 15,409.37

559966 03/08/2024 032824 20,653.11

560115 03/13/2024 032824 16,569.21

560058 03/12/2024 032824 20,534.98

560059 03/12/2024 032824 781.30

560060 03/12/2024 032824 505.98

559842COR 03/05/2024 032824 20,468.86

CHECK   4240711 TOTAL: 116,403.19

  4240712 03/28/2024 PRTD   3811 Thouvenot, Wade & Mo 84095 02/29/2024 032824 6,371.00

CHECK   4240712 TOTAL: 6,371.00

  4240713 03/28/2024 PRTD   1506 Village of Glen Carb INV00730 03/01/2024 032824 566.77

CHECK   4240713 TOTAL: 566.77

  4240714 03/28/2024 PRTD   3923 Xerox Corporation 020817560 03/01/2024 032824 57.00

CHECK   4240714 TOTAL: 57.00
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/19/2024 08:16
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 5

NUMBER OF CHECKS   28 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL ***    2,621,097.86

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS       28 2,621,097.86 

*** GRAND TOTAL ***    2,621,097.86
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/27/2024 10:25
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240715 03/28/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 030524GCTC 03/05/2024 032824B 448.84

CHECK   4240715 TOTAL: 448.84

  4240716 03/28/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 030524N 03/05/2024 032824B 104.02

CHECK   4240716 TOTAL: 104.02

  4240717 03/28/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 030624BW 03/06/2024 032824B 318.24

CHECK   4240717 TOTAL: 318.24

  4240718 03/28/2024 PRTD   1050 Ameren Illinois 031424EGPR 03/14/2024 032824B 46.49

CHECK   4240718 TOTAL: 46.49

  4240719 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 022924Bluff 02/29/2024 032824B 30.20

CHECK   4240719 TOTAL: 30.20

  4240720 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 022924Bluff1 02/29/2024 032824B 30.86

CHECK   4240720 TOTAL: 30.86

  4240721 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 022924Bluff2 02/29/2024 032824B 64.20

CHECK   4240721 TOTAL: 64.20

  4240722 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 022924GLPR 02/29/2024 032824B 629.81

CHECK   4240722 TOTAL: 629.81

  4240723 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 022924Natur1 02/29/2024 032824B 79.61

CHECK   4240723 TOTAL: 79.61

  4240724 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 030624AHSR 03/06/2024 032824B 517.64

CHECK   4240724 TOTAL: 517.64
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/27/2024 10:25
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 2

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240725 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 032124 03/21/2024 032824B 32.30

CHECK   4240725 TOTAL: 32.30

  4240726 03/28/2024 PRTD   1501 Ameren Illinois 0924ILRt3PR 02/29/2024 032824B 420.00

CHECK   4240726 TOTAL: 420.00

  4240727 03/28/2024 PRTD   4117 Bank of Springfield 032024-1 03/20/2024 032824B 1,000,000.00

CHECK   4240727 TOTAL:    1,000,000.00

  4240728 03/28/2024 PRTD   4117 Bank of Springfield 032024-2 03/20/2024 032824B 1,500,000.00

CHECK   4240728 TOTAL:    1,500,000.00

  4240729 03/28/2024 PRTD   4109 Brown Equipment Comp INV25285 03/22/2024 032824B 269.44

CHECK   4240729 TOTAL: 269.44

  4240730 03/28/2024 PRTD   1433 City of Edwardsville 032224ETC1 03/22/2024 032824B 219.27

032224ETC2 03/22/2024 032824B 10.76

032224ETC3 03/22/2024 032824B 10.76

CHECK   4240730 TOTAL: 240.79

  4240731 03/28/2024 PRTD   1029 Fort Russell Townshi 031924 03/19/2024 032824B 336.55

CHECK   4240731 TOTAL: 336.55

  4240732 03/28/2024 PRTD   1014 Granite City Townshi 022324 02/23/2024 032824B 5,995.90

121423 12/14/2023 032824B 2,541.87

031424 03/14/2024 032824B 1,978.27

CHECK   4240732 TOTAL: 10,516.04

  4240733 03/28/2024 PRTD   1437 Keller Construction, 031424 03/14/2024 12300016 032824B 214,799.55
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/27/2024 10:25
User:             tpohlman
Program ID:       apcshdsb

Page      3

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101        Checking Account              
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME                 VOUCHER  INVOICE                  INV DATE   PO       WARRANT              NET

                                                                                              CHECK   4240733 TOTAL:      214,799.55

  4240734 03/28/2024 PRTD   1437 Keller Construction,          031524                  03/15/2024 12400022 032824B         19,236.89

                                                                                              CHECK   4240734 TOTAL:       19,236.89

  4240735 03/28/2024 PRTD   1698 O'Brien Tire & Auto           0249074                 03/14/2024          032824B          1,607.36

                                                               0249206                 03/22/2024          032824B          1,113.84

                                                               0249207                 03/22/2024          032824B             17.00

                                                                                              CHECK   4240735 TOTAL:        2,738.20

  4240736 03/28/2024 PRTD   4104 Republic Services #3          50-005579931            03/20/2024          032824B            137.50

                                                                                              CHECK   4240736 TOTAL:          137.50

  4240737 03/28/2024 PRTD   4071 S.M. Wilson & Co.             0322003-20              03/21/2024 12200090 032824B        407,409.67

                                                                                              CHECK   4240737 TOTAL:      407,409.67

  4240738 03/28/2024 PRTD   1053 Special Service Area          032624BW                03/26/2024          032824B            534.23

                                                               032624                  03/26/2024          032824B          1,038.46

                                                               032624N                 03/26/2024          032824B            163.23

                                                                                              CHECK   4240738 TOTAL:        1,735.92

  4240739 03/28/2024 PRTD   1530 The Kiesel Company            560224                  03/18/2024          032824B         21,038.30

                                                               560390                  03/21/2024          032824B         20,680.27

                                                                                              CHECK   4240739 TOTAL:       41,718.57

  4240740 03/28/2024 PRTD   4090 Venice Township               1010                    01/03/2024          032824B            200.09

                                                               1008                    02/27/2024          032824B            454.46

                                                               1009                    01/29/2024          032824B            538.61

                                                                                              CHECK   4240740 TOTAL:        1,193.16
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Madison County Mass Transit District

CHECK REGISTER

Report generated: 03/27/2024 10:25
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 4

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  4240741 03/28/2024 PRTD   4107 Wiley Interiors 99414-1 03/22/2024 12400003 032824B 28,639.01

99413-1 03/22/2024 12400004 032824B 3,559.50

CHECK   4240741 TOTAL: 32,198.51

NUMBER OF CHECKS   27 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL ***    3,235,253.00

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS       27 3,235,253.00 

*** GRAND TOTAL ***    3,235,253.00
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Madison County Mass Transit District

ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER REGISTER

Report generated: 03/21/2024 15:13
User: tpohlman
Program ID: apcshdsb

Page 1

  CASH ACCOUNT: 10000000 10101 Checking Account
CHECK NO  CHK DATE   TYPE VENDOR NAME VOUCHER  INVOICE INV DATE   PO WARRANT NET

  9240007 03/20/2024 PRTD   4064 FTA 032024 03/20/2024 EFT0320 67,947.00

CHECK   9240007 TOTAL: 67,947.00

NUMBER OF CHECKS    1 *** CASH ACCOUNT TOTAL *** 67,947.00

COUNT AMOUNT
TOTAL PRINTED CHECKS   1 67,947.00 

*** GRAND TOTAL *** 67,947.00
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Current Period Year to Date

Actual Budget PctDeviation Actual Budget Deviation Pct ytd

Description

OPERATING REVENUE
